directors thereof; *Provided, however*, that no more than one thousand dollars shall be used for the purchase of such grounds; *And provided further*, said money shall be paid out of the general revenue fund of 1867.

SEC. 15. That the right is hereby reserved to the Legislature may Legislature to alter, amend or repeal this act. Approved March 1, 1866.

CHAPTER VIII.

An Act to provide for the erection of a building for the February 14, 1965 accommodation and education of the Deaf, Dumb

- SECTION 1. Authorizes the directors of the Deaf, Dumb and Blind Institute to have erected in the town of Faribault a stone building, for the education of the Deaf, Dumb and Blind of this State. Also defines its dimensions and Hmits cost.
 - 2. How money is to be obtained for the purpose.
 - Increases the number of Directors, and fixes the term for which they shall hold their offices.
 - 4. When Act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Directors of the Deaf, Dumb and Authorizes erec-Blind Institute are hereby authorized and empowered to cause to be erected upon the site donated to the State by the town of Faribault for that purpose, at Faribault, in the county of Rice, in said State, a stone building forty-five feet in width by eighty feet in length and two and one-half stories high, for the accommodation and education of the deaf, dumb and blind of this State, and to cause the same to be finished in such manner as will best accommodate the present wants of said institute, at an expense not exceeding ten thousand dollars; Provided, that if in the construction of said building a departure from the plan already adopted by said directors and herein referred to shall be by them deemed advisable, they are authorized to make such departure if not attended with increased expense.

SEC. 2. The sum of ten thousand dollars is hereby money for erec- appropriated out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the erection of said building, and the State Auditor is hereby directed to draw warrant for said amount, upon the certificate of the Governor as President of said board of directors.

> SEC. 3. In order to facilitate the erection of said building, there is hereby added to said board of directors two additional members, who shall be appointed by the Governor and shall hold their offices one for the term of four years and one for the term of five years, and at the expiration of the respective terms of any of the board of directors, one director shall be appointed for the term of five years, and such directors shall hold their offices until their successors are elected and qualified, unless sooner removed by the Governor upon sufficient cause shown."

> SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1866.

Appropriates tion.

Additional members added to Board.